




TERRY E. BRANSTAD, GOVERNOR

June 2, 1989

Mr. Christopher M. Stephan
MMS Consultants, Inc.

465 Iowa Highway No. 1 West

Iowa City, Iowa 52246

RE: Oak Ridge Estates, Part One

Mount Vernon, Iowa

Dear Mr. Stephan:

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
LARRY J. WILSON, DIRECTOR

We have completed our review of the variance request of May 17, 1989 in
regards to-Chapter 13.10.4 of the Iowa Wastewater'Facilities Design Standards.

Our design standards require that valves for submersible pumps shall be

located in a separate valve chamber while you are proposing to locate check
valves in the wet well and to bury a gate valve and a valve box adjacent to
the wet well.

We could allow the check valves to be located in the wet well since it is

specifically designed as a component of the submersible pump which can be

lifted out with the pump for servicing. We would, however, still require a

separate valve chamber be provided for tne gate valves to prevent the need of

digging valves out for maintenance. Your request of burying a gate valve and
a valve box adjacent to the wet well has been denied.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please do not hesitate to
contact Mr. Billy C. Chen of this office at 515/281-4305.

DM:BCC:pla/STEP

cc: Field Office 6

V.G. Stoner & Sons Corp.

WALLACE STATE OFFICE BUILDING / DES MOINES, IOWA 50319/515-281-5145



s) Separate Valve Pits (34.4)

HNraised the question if it is always necessary to have a

separate valve pit for a submersible pump station.

IL allowed a check valve of Hyer submersi~le pump to be located

in a wet well since it was specifically designed as a component

of the submersible pump which can be lifted out with the pump

from above ground for servicing. It was the consensus that a

valve pit is still required by the Standards to house the gate

valve and prevent the need for the worker to enter the raw

sewage wet well.



/'""

7.

-4-

H2S problems in long force mains and sewers--severalStates noticed the problem at certain locations. We

agreed to address this item in the next 10-State rewrite.

F. The Minimum Depth of a Plastic Task Force Media

Mr. Blydenburgh raised a question on the justification of the

10' minimum depth for manufactured media in a trickling filter

(Section 81.32). No justification for the minimum depth was
offered. Will consider again during the next 10-State
revision.

G.

H.

The Location of a Check Valve in a Submersible L.S.

Chairman Akers had distributed by mail (February 1981) the

written request of Myers Pump Company, suggesting possible

changes in Section 34.4 to allow locating a removable check
valve (not a gate valve) inside a submersible lift station

provided the valve is removable without personnel entering the
wet well. It was the consensus of the committee that it

should not rush to reduce the safety and ease of maintenance

intent of the 1978 Edition, specifically, keeping operations
from having to enter the wet well for maintenance of the check

valve or other equipment. Ohio and Missouri were assigned to
look into this matter (Check-valve Task Force). The Task

Force will survey the use experience of such a check valve and

propose a language for revison of Section 34.4 if the survey
is favorable. Akers will distribute the report to the members

for phone balloting so that the proposal could be reported to
the April 1983 GLUMB meeting.

NEC Code and Submersible L.S.

In relation to Section 34.3, the Chairman asked Mr. Bruce to

check the latest development of NEC code revision (also check

with Warren Schickenreider, the former vice chairman) and
report back to the Chairman.

I. Rectangular Clarifiers

Illinois related their survey of traveling bridge and/or
suction-type sludge collection devices (Clear-Vac) for

'rectangular clarifiers in Indiana and Illinois and emphasized
the need for the lower overflow rates than the normal criteria

in view of high rates of floc carry-over. The hydraulics

(density currents) of the device was considered as the major
cause of the problem.

J. M.H. Spacing and Minimum Sewer Sizes

Mr. Evans requested canvassing of each State on the subject
matter. It was shown that some States allow flexibility in
the M.H. spacing as well as minimum sewer sizes for small

towns. The Chairman appointed Iowa and Missouri to the M.H.
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Mr. Wayne Farrand, Supervisor
Wastewater Permits Section
Iowa Department of Natural Resources
Henry A. Wallace Building
900 East Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

RE: Oak Ridge Estates, Part One
Mount Vernon, Iowa

Dear Mr. Farrand:

Please find enclosed the following DNR Forms,
complete sets of plans and detailed specifications,
referenced project:

Wastewater Permit: Schedules A, C, E and form 29

along
for

with two
the above
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With this letter, we are hereby applying for a variance to
Paragraph 13.10.4 of the Iowa Wastewater Facilities Design Standards,
concerning a separate valve chamber for the grinder pump lift station.
Recent changes and improvements in design technology for small,
package-type lift stations now utilize a submersible pump-ball check
valve component system that can be easily removed from the wet well
for maintenance/repair. Manufacturers of these component systems also
advocate placement of the shut-off gate valve in the wet well chamber,
but we believe that a buried gate valve and a valve box placed
adjacent to the wet well would be more functional, and would not cause
any operation or maintenance problems. This type of arrangement has
been successfully utilized on past projects, such as the Scattergood
School Wastewater system located near West Branch, Iowa. Elimination
of the separate valve chamber will reduce potential vandalism problems
and drainage problems associated with valve chambers.

If you should have any questions concerning this construction
permit application, or the variance request, please do not hesitate to
contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

CMS/cas (1579004C.07)
Encls.
cc: Steve Vanderah, w/Encls.

Dan Stoner



STATE OF IOWA

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOuRcEs

HENRY A. WALLACE BUILDING

DES HOlNES, IOWA 50319

CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

V.G. Stoner & Sons Corp.

1050 Linn Ridge Road

Ht. Vernon, IA 5Z314

PERMIT NO •• 89-17Z-S

FILE. Ht. Vernon, Sewage

RE. Oak Ridge Estate Part I

PROJECT NO. S89-161

In accordance with the provisions of Section 4558.173.9 and 4558.174.4, Code of Iowa, and Rule

567--64.Z(4558) or Rule 567--65.5(4558), or Rule 567--41.1Z(4558) of the Iowa Administrative

Code, the Director of the Department of Natural Resources does hereby issue a permit for the
construction of.

571 feet of~~IZ inch and 860 feet of 8 inch sanitary sewers, one 65 gpm pump station with two

3 Hp submersible pumps and 950 feet of 3 inch force main.

The construction of the project shall be initiated within one year of issuance of this permit or

this permit is no longer valid. Within thirty days after completion of construction, the permit

holder shall submit a certification by a registered professional engineer that the project was

completed in accordance with the approved project documents.

Pursuant to Section 4558.174.4, Code of Iowa, you have the right to appeal any condition of this

permit by filing with the Director of the Department of Natural Resources a notice of appeal and

request for administrative hearing within thirty days of receipt of this permit.

Contact Billy C. Chen at 515/Z81-4305 with any questions or comments.

For the Department of Natural Resources

By.

Date.

CCI City Clerk, Ht. Vernon

HHS Consultant.s, Inc. - Iowa City

Field Office

Plan Distribution

1 Field OfficeJ 1 DNR File

BC-157.cef
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Mr. Billy Chen
Iowa Department of Natural Resources
Henry A. Wallace Building
900 East Grand Avenue
Des Moines. Iowa 50319

RE: Oak Ridge Estates. Part One
Mount Vernon. Iowa

Dear Mr. Chen:

In accordance with our telephone conversation on May 30. 1989
concerning the variance request for the grinder pump lift station. we
are enclosing two copies of a revised drawing for this lift station.

It is our understanding that the DNR will not allow the gate
valves to be.buried, but that the integral ball check valves attached
to the grinder pump assemblies are acceptable. Therefore. we have
added a separate valve chamber for the gate valves. as required by
Paragraph 13.10.4 of the Iowa Wastewater Facilities Design standards.

We trust that the above revisions to the grinder pump lift station
design for Oak Ridge Estates will now allow you to process the
construction permit application.

If you have any further Questions or comments concerning this
construction permit application, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully submitted:

DJK/dkm(1579004C.10)
Encls .
cc: Dan Stoner

Steve Vanderah



WASTEWATER PERMITS SECTION

CONSTRUCTION PERMIT APPLICATION

Sew8ge Tre8tment Agreement :;t I S79 - 004-
INSTRUCTIONS

Th ~greement must be executed for tlll projects where construction tlnd wtlter treatment will be provided by
different parties; I.e., tl prlvtlte subdlvlson connectIng to tl munlclptll system. This tlgreement must be
executed by the parties who tlre owners tlt the time the permIt Is Issued, regtlrdless of whether title to the

proposed construction project '11111 be trtlnsferred tlfter completion of the project.

This tlgreement Is not necesstlry when tl contrtlct for sewtlge tretltment tllretldy exIsts; 1.e., service contrtlcts
between munlclplliities. However, the Deptlrfment of Naturlll Resources must be Informed In writing thllt the
con trllC tual tlgreement does exIst.

APPLICANT ENGINEER

OWNER

V.G_ STONER., ~ 50NS coRP.
FIRM

ADDRESS

10::;0 L(NN ~\OGE. ROAO
MT: V~RNON IowA SZ.31lfJ

ADDRESS

46S- H\lv7 ~I WE-51
:LOVIIt cr-ry I IowA 5Z'2..+G

REPRESENTATIVE TELEPHONE PROJECT OFFICER TELEPHONE

3IYS'15-b3'Tbc..t-\RISToftttR M· 'STEPHAN 319/3S'1-81.~
~ROJECT IDENTIFICATION

O.£\~. t\I00E ESTATE"S JPItl'T ONE".) 1M): VE./<.NON) IOwf\
)W~'~""AND SYSTEM RECEIVING WASTES

L- 117 0 F MT VER NO t--.J.) IowA

CERTIFICATE

5-/~-?
DATETITLE

~

tlm the tluthorlzed representative of the owner Identified tlbove tlnd state that the proposed sanitary sewerage
acillties Shllil be constructed In llccordance wIth the plans tlnd specifications and all WllSteS contributed by
hi s project shall be discharged to the treatment system Identl fled above.

I

AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE SEWAGE TREATMENT

tlm the authorized representatIve of the owner of the system Identl fled above and state that the connection

f the proposed san I tary sewerltge faclll tl es Iden tl fled above Is epproved by the owner, tlnd tha t the owner
:cepts. responsibIlity for providing adequate treafment of all WllStes contrIbuted by this project, In
:cordance wI th the provisions of Chapter 4558, Code of 10Wll, end the rules of the Department of Natural

Isources. This llgreement shall not be construed In tlny way to tlffect tlny leeel ordlnllnces, sewer service

Ireements, or fee systems entered Into between the pllrtles.

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME

.:JA-M €. <; --J -, E,\.) ~E:.-Lr:) R.E C ~l
DATEPHONE NUMBER



IOWA OEPARTMENT Of NATURAL RESOURCES
WASTEWATER PERMITS SECTION

CONSTRUCTION PERMIT APPLICATION

SCHEDULE A, General InformatIon

ENGINEER

CON:5L-\LTANTS / I.NC.FIRM JI1.1 M S

APPLICANT

OWNER lJ~G- 5TCN~R t 50rvS coP-f'.I

.JORESS/OS=O LINN ~lP<?E: 1<0,0..0 AOORESS 465 HW'y 4/ WJ::5T
. J'tt-r. VE ~~ONJ IOVov'A $""Z 31~ .:to .•.....,I\ Coli,/" I r 0 VIA' s",c.4~

REPRESENTATIVE I TELEPHONE PROJECT OfFICER TELEPHONEtJfll\\ 5Tof\JE.R. ~AI8"'5-63AJ6 C/tr(ISToPHER M. STEPHAN 319 /3$"'-~"Z8c..
PROJECT IDENTIFICATION

041<. ~IOGE (;5T/rT1£5
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE*

fJARI' ONE) /MT. VE.~tvOt0/.:ro~1.i OC.TOl3/3 R J (98CJ

I. ~s an engineering report,

project?

IF YEs->l PROJECT IDENTITY

CHECKLIST

Please respond to all questIons

facIlity plan or InformatIon prevIously been submitted for this

IDATE SOOM IHED

YES NO

CI rRl

2.

Does the project, as submitted, follow the recommendations and conclusions of the prel tmlnary r Creport? 1-11
IF NO-> Provide design basis and technical Information JustIfyIng all changes.

Are there two complete sets of plans accompanyIng thIs applIcation?

IF NO- The eppllcetlon must qual tfy as a 'mInor project' withIn the meaning of 54558.183.3 IE:t CI
> Code of loWll•.

4. Are there two sets of specIfications accompanying this applIcatIon?

I APPROVED STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS OF (munlclpllllty or firm)

IF NO-> MM5> Co/'J5L.\L'" ANTS / rf\J~.
DATE APPROVED

4 -30 -81
CI CI

5. Does each set of plans and speclflclltlons or engineering report accompanyIng thIs appllclltlon

contain an "engIneer's certIfIcate", executed In conformance wIth §114.16, Code of 10Wll?

processIng of the project wIll be delayed pending receIpt of certIfied plans,
IF NO-> specifications, or engineerIng report.

~ CI

6. Is thIs II JoInt wastewllter and wllter supply project?
IF YES-> A construction permit appllclltlon for water supply must accompany this llppllcatlon.

1. Is the appllcllnt to provide trelltment of effluent resultIng from this constructIon?

IF NO- A· Sewage Treatment Agreement (DNR Form 29) executed by the euthorlty provIdIng
> treatment must llccompany thIs llppllclltlon.

8. Is llny wllterllne locllted wIthin 10 feet, or llny prlvllte or publIc well or publIc recreation
erea locllted withIn 400 feet of the proposed construction?

IF YES-> IdentIfy and locllte the facillty(s) relatIve to the proposed construction.

}gl CI

CI IRI

CI 1251

9. Will construction Inspection be conducted by II registered engIneer employed

I NAME OF ENGINEERING FIRM CONDUCTING CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONIF NO->

M~S CON:$vd ...TANIS I INC.

by the applicant?

I
CI CI

APPLICANT CERTIFlCATlON ENGINEER

I certify that I am the authorIzed representative of
the owner llnd stllte that the project Identified llbove

Is approved by the owner.

I certify that all aspects of design Included In this
llPpllclltlon conform to appllcllble standards contained
In Rule 567--64 I.A.C., or that lln expillnation and

justlflclltlon for any proposed verilltions from such
stllndllrds Is etteched. 111m famIliar wIth the Infor­

mlltlon contelned In thIs appllclltlon, and to the best

of my knowledge, such Informlltlon Is complete llnd
accuratAt.

DATE

S-I1-gq

PLEASE COMPLETE THE SCHEDULE CHECKLIST ON THE REVERSE OF THIS FORM

DNR form 28A (Dec 86) 542-3129



._ •.•" .., •..••~"r1 •.•.~, """" ""'\.It'("-L nc.;:)~t.:)
WASTEWATER PERMITS SECTION

CONSTROCTION PERMIT APPLICATION

SCHEDULE A, General Information

DOCUMENT CHECKLIST

IdentIfy!.!..!.clltegorles tncluded tn thts project. Also, Identtfy schedules llttached to thIs appllclltlon.

-SCHEDULE TITLE INCLUDED SUBMITTED

B

C

o

E

F

G

HI

H2

H3

J

KI

K2

K3

l
M

N

O'

P

Q

RI

R2

CollectIon System

lllteral Sewer E~tenslon

Trunk & Interceptor Sewer

Wastewater Pump Station

Treat~ent rroJect SIte SelectIon

Treatment Project DesIgn Dllta

SchematIc Flow DIllgram

Treatment Process Removlli EfficIency

Mechllnlcal Plant RelIabIlIty

ScreenIng, GrIt Removlli and Flow MellsUreftent

SeptIc Tank System

Controlled Dlschllrge Pond

Aerated Pond

AnaerobIc lagoon

SettlIng Tanks

fIxed FIlm Rellctor - Stlltlonllry Medlll

RotatIng BIologIcal Contactor

AeratIon Tanks or BasIns

Gas ChlorInatIon

Sludge DIgestIon & HoldIng

Sludge DewaterIng & DIsposal

low Rate .land ApplIcatIon of Sludge

CIo
[]
fgl
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
[]
[]
[]
[J
[]
[]
[]
CI
[]
CI
CI
CI
CI

CI
[8,

CI
~

[:1
CI
[:1
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
[:1
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
[]
CI
[:1
[:1

IdentIfy llny categorIes Included In thIs project whIch are not provIded In the above lIst of SChedules:

DNR form 28A (Dec 86) 542-3129



IOWA DEPARTMENT Of NATURAL RESOURCES

WASTEWATER PERMITS SECTION

CONS TRUCTt ON PERM IT APPLI CA TION

SCHEDULE C, Lateral Sewer ExtensTon

DATE PREPARED PROJECT IDENT ITY DNR USE

S-IS""-8<9
oAk'RIOGI::ESTAT£<;J PAR.T ONE.PHOJtl;T NO.

DATE REVISED-

MT:VEE~NON)Iowf\ PERMIT HO.

I.

DesIgn B8sls InltlelDesIgn Veer p.oIO)
Resldentlel servIce erea

<:;-~Acres"(...9. 0Acres

PopulatIon

s-O
,perso'ns/80Persons

Flow (100 GPCD)
S':J 000GPO'IR.ooQGPO

BODS (0.17 I/d/cap)

6.SI/dey

J

3().b I/dey
Industrlel servIce eree

-Acres Acres

Rated Flow

GPOGPO

BODS

I/deyI/dey

Other He. 'rJe-e's Rq"t
-Acres -Acres

Reted Flow - peC\ 'K hr.
2.1, GoOGPO<... \ I 600GPO

BODS

I/dey
.-

I/day

Total BODS

I/deyI/dey

Total Flow
ZG 1600GPO39 . bOOGPO

Peak Hourly Flow

4-'" ~oOGPO93:(:.00GPO.-
J

2•
PIpe ..•.

DIameter
8 Inch10 Inch12 Inch. ,

Meterlal £SVCP ES VC P
JoInt

As,,,,,, C ,\-LoS" 0'1' C. Sq~4STlN\ c.~1-" a-r C.5"94-
MInImum Slope

0.4-0% %/. S-C?.%

MaxImum Manhole Spece

'2.20Ft. Ft.2.7S'Ft.

Total Sewer Length

R6cFt. Ft.t:;7,Ft.

Mexlmum Cover
11-Ft. Ft.AFt.

MInImum Cover
3Ft. Ft.~Ft.

3.

ConstructIon specIfIcatIons (IndIcate ASTM No. or other stenderd Include4 In the specIfIcatIons).A brIef

descrIptIon Is requIred In each pert.
A 5/ (1\1\

Cf7...C/tl.S~CC/~$.s/)&re-e "lv-eJ
..A. BeddIng class I
OY"as

"
B.

PIpe layIng ---6 S T Mere.
C.

Compectlon A-5TWIClc.f ASTM0- IS '57
o.

Menhole As! MC476
E.

SpecIfIed mexlmum Inflltretlon/exflltratlon rete 200
GPOPMPI

F.

Inflltretlon/exflltretlon test procedures[)Nf<{?..7. 3,1) 1~.,.3.~ /2.1.3.3.112 ....,."3.+

G.

AlIgnment & grade test procedures

(ll

DurIng constructIon:Stake & batter boardLeser)\X

( 2)

After constructTon:LampTngXX Other

H.

DeflectIon test procedures N/A

L (ee¥'" MWl5 .5"f.,.~..fAyJ :>rci+ic •.+'o'r\:;

,
4.

Are detelled menhole drewlngs Included?YesLI
No I Typlcel freme and cover ass8lllbi •

Are manhole covers nonvented?

Yes 0
NoLI

Manhole dIameter
4-8

In.

Menhole openIng dlemefer 22..,5 Tn.

MaterIelCO~c.~i-e

5.

MInImum sewer & weter maIn seperatTon:Hort zontel/0ft.VertIcalIB. In.Are spec Iflcatlons

Tnc Iuded?

re €- kv e ",c: eMMSS~""~C'l\i"J.5p~c.\f;c~+'jo~5,6.
Streem, roed, or rallroed crossIng protectIonI<e~yey.,<:f?.M lI\I1 sO~~'j l~~ 5f~eiti~~-\-~""S

Are speclflcetlons Included?

Yes

O~ form 2ac (Dec 86)



IOWADEPARll4ENTOF NATURALf{C,.WCES
WASTEWATERPERMITSSECTION

CONSTRUCTIONPERMITAPPLICATION

DNR USE
PROJECTNO.

PERMITNO.

SCHEDULEE, Wastewater PUlllpSt8tlon

IDENTITY

R rO<;;£. ESTATE:; PAf\ToNC)
VeAI\JON) T~Vv~

OAK

MT.

PROJECTDATEPREPARED

~-JS--e,c:r
vr\TE REVI SED .

o.oa

d.o

TDH (ft.)
Computed I Rllted

'Z:.

'2..

Inl tlal
6.S-
--.-Q
O.Oc.

0.0

0.02..

CllpllCI ty
GPM

('5"

~~
'3
3

1

2
3
4

5

Sump

DesIgn Besls
ResIdentIal Area, Acres

PopulatIon, Persons
PHDWFlow, ~

IndustrIal Area, Acres
PHDWFlow, ~

Other - }-}(\ 'Y J ~-R S , Acres
PHDWFlow, MGO

Peak »:>urly Infll-tratlon, MGD
Pellk »:>urly Inflow, MGO
To1'81PHOWFIow, MGD
To111I PHWWFlow, MGD

2. ProvIde pump Informlltlon -
Pump Opening

Type
No. - (In)

dry-well t--J IA.
lllr changes/hour

Intermittent: we1-well

dry-well

4.

Are .pumpsspecified liS beIng cllpllble of passing 1tlree Inch dl8lll9ter spheres? Yesel NoLRI-G~INOER

Clln remlllnlng pumpshllndle PHWWflow wl1tl Illrgest pumpout of servIce? Yes [RJ No[]
3. Wet-well effectIve volume 16S- glliions. RetentIon tIme: Intthll Flolt --1. 2.. mInutes.

DesIgn Flow: 3 mInutes •.

Is forced alr ventIlatIon provlded? ~ 0
ContInuous: wet-well dry-well

wet-well aIr changes/hour
Are spark-proof materials specifIed? Yes ~ No[]

Force maln: Is prottle of force maIn provIded? Yes [] Nof2$1

Slze 3 In. teng1tl cr 5"0 ft.
PIpe Materlal SO~- 2.-6 Pvc JoInt
MInImum cover S.O ft. MInimumvelocIty "2.~ fps
Number of hIgh poInts Are a1r: relIef valves provIded? Yes[] NoCI
Number of 1tlrust blocks provIded? b At locatlon(s) a.ll 6e",J~
Is pressure test specifIed? Yes0 NoCI Does Ins11l1iatlon confor.
If no, explaIn .

6. dlscharge I1nes? YesEI NoCI
Type: DIscharge B.,.\ c.~~<.- C;~+ Vc;l\)ves SuctIon N/A

7. Is an alarm system provIded? Yes~ NoCI Type I

IndIcate Ithere audIo/visual wllrnlng sIgnals wIll be located Wlo •....•.",M 0\.0'\ 5eY\fic~ Ools..
8. Method of pumpcontrol Ploat 5l1v'+c.k ~ '
9. Are the pumps protected fro. clogg}ng? YesCI NoIZI- G •....j"'J~v Pv-. .•.......•f S

Method of cleanIng f", ~e. I $ ~o ""'.ek:l:~ ~ \N"\O"~~ +", .~ n _Method of pumpremovlli -SJ icle. f<.""i I .:sY"+--(M Are liftIng hooks/llrllls provided? ye S
Are permllnent emergency pipIng bYPllSSconnectIons 'provlded? Ye:s Is lln emergency power supply
avallable? No DescrIbe s11ltlon operatIon In an emergency (equlplllent, pIpIng, bypass, etc.)

67paS~ fV."""",o'hj w,fl Poy+nb(e ~~e"".JG~c7" pV\YV\p.
II. Is 1tle wastewater pumps1'8tlon located In a' floodplaIn? Yes CI No~

ElevatIon of 100 yellr flood (MSU ElevatIon of 25 yellr flood (MSU

DNA form 28E (Dec 86) 542-3098
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